FIRST AMENDMENT TO

CHAPTER 380 AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BURLESON, THE BURLESON
COMMUNITY SERVICE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

AND HEIM BURLESON, LLC

This First Amendment to the Chapter 380 Economic Development and Performance
Agreement (“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of November 13, 2023 by and between
the City of Burleson, a Texas municipal corporation located in the Counties of Johnson and
Tarrant, State of Texas (“City”), by and through its City Manager, the Burleson Community
Service Development Corporation (“BCSDC”) acting by and through its Board President, and
Heim Burleson, LLC, (“Heim”) a Texas limited liability corporation, by and through its authorized
manager.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on or about January 19, 2021, the City, the BCSDC, and Heim entered into
that Chapter 380 Economic Development and Performance Agreement (the “Agreement,” attached
hereto as Exhibit “A™ and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement by revising it to read as set forth
below, with all other terms to remain unchanged.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits and promises contained
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

l. Amendments. The following amendments are hereby made to the Agreement:

i.  Subsection (E) of Section 4.01 entitled “Covenants Regarding Heim Development
and Operations” of Article 4 entitled “Covenants of Heim” of the Agreement is
hereby amended by revising 4.01(E) to read as follows:

“(E) Commence construction of the Development no later than January 1, 2022,
complete construction of the Development no later than December 31, 2023, with
an approximate Capital Investment of no iess than ONE MILLION TwWO
HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100s DOLLARS ($1,200,000.00), with the
Opening Date for the Restaurant no later than February 1, 2024, subject to Article
12 of this Agreement.”

ii.  Exhibit “A” as referenced in the recitals is hereby amended to read as the Exhibit
“A” attached to this Amendment.

ili.  Exhibit “B” as referenced in Section 2.05 entitled “Concept Plan” of Article 2

entitled “Definitions™ of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as the Exhibit
“B” attached to this Amendment.

%%
Page 1 of 20 rﬁ,‘,l/



2. Effect of Amendment. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, with the
exception of the terms modified by this Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect. Except
for the terms modified by this Amendment, the parties hereby ratify the remainder of the

Agreement in its entirety.

EXECUTED on the respective dates of acknowledgement, to be effective as of the date first set

forth above.
THE CITY OF BURLESON,
a Texas municipal corporation
By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF JOHNSON

This instrument was acknowledged before me on
, known personally by me to be the

, 2023 by
of the City of

Burleson, on behalf of said City.

[Notary Seal]

Notary Public, State of Texas

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Pape 2 of 20

fvy



BURLESON COMMUNITY SERVICES
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION,

a Texas economic development corporation

By:
Name: -
Title:
Date:
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF
This instrument was acknowledged before me on ., 2023 by
, known personally by me to be the of the

Burleson 4A Economic Development Corporation, on behalf of said entity.

[Notary Seal]

I_\Iotary Public, State of Texas

Page 3 0of 20

g



STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF JOWNSON

HEIM BURLESON, LLC,
A Texas limited liability company

V/ax%

Name: b AviD SaiPata o

Title: Aobrorized Agent

Date: L[7L{_f; /_2,"_5_

This instrument was acknowledged before me on hl;]‘ﬂ. ‘0 , 2023 by

DAVID SHIPMAN

[Notary Seal]

[, KANDI DANIEL
e '%' Notary Public, State of Texas

v: Comm. Expires 02- 10-2024
HGS  Notary ID 132351667

N
’l.r In l\‘\

i,
> b,
‘d\sf.'fo ",

, known personally by me to be the MFM

Burleson, LLC, on behalf of said entity.

Notary Public, State of Texas

Page 4 of 20

of Heim



Exhibit “A”
The Agreement

Page 5 of 20



CS0#1653-01-2021

CHAPTER 380 AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BURLESON, THE BURLESON COMMUNITY
SERVICE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, AND HEIM BURLESON, LLC

This Chapter 380 Economic Devejopment and Performance Agreement (the
“Agreement”) is entared into as of i??:{lgzl {lhe "Effeclive Date") by and
between the City of Burlesan, a Texas municigal corporation focated in the Countles of
Johnson and Tarant, State of Texas ("City”), by and through its City Manager, the
Burleson Community Service Developmenl Corporation ("BCSDC")acting by and through
its Board President, and Heim Burdeson, LLC, ("Heim®) a Texas Hmited liability
corporation, by and through its authorizad managers.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on May 27, 1993, the City adoptad Resoclution No. 583 astablishing
an Economic Development Program (the “Program™ pursuant to Chapter 380 of the
Texas Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, Heim desires lo panicipate in the Program by entering into this
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Burleson City Council finds and determines that this Agreement
will effectuate the purposes set forth in the Program, and thal Heim's performance of its
obligations herein will promote local economic development and stimulate business and
commarcial aclivity in the City; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized by Adicle 52-a Texas Constitution, and Section
380 of the Texas Local Government Code lo provide economic development grants lo
promote local economic development and to simulate business and commercial activity
in the City, and

WHEREAS, the Cily has established an entertainment, tourist, public park, and
open space center with the construction of a public space known as the Mayor Vera
Cabvin Plaza {the “Plaza™), and

WHEREAS, the Cily desires to encowage and incentivize high qualily
development around the Plaza with Old Town Burleson architecture {as definad in the
City's Zoning Ordinance] and ties to existing wakability comprised of retail, restaurants
and semoe commencial; and

WHEREAS, BTX Old Town, LLC, a Texas limited liability corporation ("BTX"),
pursuant to a Chapter 380 and Economic Development and Parformance Agraement for
Public and Private Improvements in Tax bhcrement Financing Reinvestment Zone
Number Two with the City. the Burleson 4A Economic Development Corperation, and the
Tax Increment Financing Reinvestmant Zone Number Two, Is developing mixed-se

\Window \\TRMPAC Tac hroinginaasy FOF TR0 @8440RF7 AGBOLENM 408 ET2 docx Fage 4

Page 6 ol 20



facillties on certaln parcels near the Plaza in the ‘Original Town of Budeson subdivision
addressed as 135 West Ellison Sireet, 140 West Bufford Street and 114 West Ellison
Streel; and

WHEREAS, Heim is under conlract with BTX (o purchase certain land and to-be-
conslrucied improvements on ong of the lots or tracts located at 135 West Eliison Street,
Burieson, Texas, as deplcted on Exhibit “A” (the “Property”), and the Property is located
in lhe City of Burteson, Johnson Counly, Texas; and

WHEREAS, Heim proposes ‘o operate a restaurant on the Property; and

WHEREAS, the Clly has found the Development will contibute to an increase in
acenomic development in the Cily, and

WHEREAS, the BCSDC has delermined and found that the incentives
conternplated in this Agreemenl constile a “Project” as defined by the Daevelopment
Corporalion Act, codified In Subtitie C-1 of Title 12 of the Texas Local Govemment Code,
in Section 505.152, in that the expenditures are for a rastaurant and concession related
and direclly adjacent to the Plaza that enhance the Plaza; and

WHEREAS, the Property is not owned or leased by any member of the Burason
City Council or any member of the City Planning and Zoning Commisslon; and

WHEREAS, the Burdeson Cily Council finds and determines that BTX's
perfomance of its obligations herein will revilalize Old Town Burleson and promote local
economic development and stimulate business and commergial aclivity in the City,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefils and promises
contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficlency of which I3 hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1.
AUTHOREZATION

The Bureson City Council finds and determines that this Agreement is authorized
by Chapler 380 of the Texas Local Govermment Gode and Chapters 501 and 505 of the
Texas Local Government Code.

ARTICLE 2.
DEFINITIONS

2.01 The terms “Agreement,” “BCSDC," "BTX" “City,” “Effective Date,” “Heim,” "Plaza,”
“Program,” and "Property,” shall have the meanings provided, above.

2.02 ‘Available Sales Taxes" means the amount of Sales Tax aclually and lawfully
raceived by the City from the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts atlributable to

CAWINdowsTTEMPECL TechnoioglesteasyFDI TURBCLEIGH66ETA@BCL@AHLAET2 danx —

Page 7 of 20



203

2.04

2.05
2.08

2,07

208

209

2.10
211

212

gross taxable sales atthe Restaurant during each calendar year or portion thereof
during the Term of this Agreement.

“Capital kivestment® mears and shall inchude all costs Incurred relating to the
improvement &f the Property, including the purchase price of the building and
actual construction costs of all buiidings, slnuclures, inlraslruciure, utilities,
landscaping and other onsita improvemeants, including all labor and materials.

"City Sales Tax" means tha tax authorized and levied pursuant to Section 321.101
of the Texas Tax Code and payable into the general fund, curenlly established at
one percent {1%). City Sales Taxes shall not include sales andior use taxes levied
and collected exclusively for special purposes (such as a Type A or B Corporaticn)
craated and operating under the Development Corporation Acl, codilied in sublille
C1 of Tille 12, Texas Local Government Code, ransit districts. If the City, at its
discretion ever elects to, or the voters choose 1o, reallccate the City Sales Tax and
lo levy lass lhan a one percenl {1%) sales lax, then “City Sales Taxes" shall mean
the amount of sales taxes actually received by the City of Burleson arising from
the actual City Sales Tax lovied on gross taxable sales. Should the voters or the
City setthe City Sales Tax rate at more than one percent {1%), the City Sales Tax
will not exceed one percent (1%).

"Concept Plan" means the plan depicted on Exhibit “B".

“Development” means the conskruction of the Reslaurant and related landscaping
and onsite Infrastructure on the Praperty.

“Grant Payment{s)” means the periodic payments of a percentage of Available
Sales Taxes as provided herein.

“Grant Payment Cap®has the meaning set forth in Section 5,02 of this Agreement.

“Incentives” mean the combined contributions, monstary or otherwise, of the City
and the BCSDC towards completion of the Development, as required by this
Agreament.

“Cpening Date” means that date on which Heim opens the Restaurant.
"Property” mears located at 135 West Elison, Bureson, Texas

‘Restauranl’ means a Heim Barbeque sil down and take out restaurant comprised
of approxmately 5,000 square feet located on the Property operated in a manner
substantially similar to the Heim Barbaque located at 1109 W. Magnolia Avenue,
Fort Worth, Texas.

"Sales Tax™ shall mean the combination of the City Sales Tax and Type B Sales
Tax, the combination of which is currently estabfished at one and one-half percent
{1.5%).

CAWAchow SITFMAACT TectuckogiaieasyPIIF TWER0 @E$468ETAQRB0 @04480 E72 docx Fuga 3

Page 8 of 20



214

“Type B Sales Tax® means the tax authorized, adopted, levied and/or collacted by
or an behalf of the City pursuant to Section 321.101(b} of the Texas Tax Code, as
amended andfor replaced, cumently established at cne-half of one percent (0.5%),
for use by the Burleson Community Senvice Development Corporation, a Type B
economic development corporation, operating pursuant to Chapter 505 of the
Texas Local Government Code, as amended and/or replaced. K the City, at its
discretion ever elects lo, or the voters choose 10, reallocale the Type B Sales Tax
and to lewy lass than a one-half of ane percent (0.5%) sales lax, than "Type B
Sales Taxes" shall mean the amount of sales taxas aclually received by the City
of Burleson arising from the actual Type B Sales Tax levied on gross taxable sales.
Should the voters or the Cily set the Type B Sales Tax rale at more than one-half
of one percent (0.5%), the Type B Sales Tax wil not exceed one-half of one
percent (0.5%).

ARTICLE 3.
TERM

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and will

terminate ten years following the date Heim receives a Cerlificate of Occupancy on lhe

Property.
ARTICLE 4.
COVENANTS OF HEIM
401 GCowenants Regarding Heim Davelopment and Operalions. In consideration of Cily

agreeing to pay Heim the Grant Payments inaccordance with the temms, provisions
and conditions of this Agreement, Heim agrees to the following, which are not
obligations of Heim, but are duties that musi be fulfiled In order to reccive Grant
Payments and ncentives:

{A)  To the extent allowed under the agreement with BTX for the construction of
the Development, design and construct the Development in conformance
with the criteria and development standards set forth in the ordinances of
the City of Burdeson and applicable stale and federal laws, subject to the
approval of the Burleson Old Town Design Standards Board.

(B} To the extent allowed under the agreemenl with BTX for the construction of
ihe Development, design and consfruct the Development in subslantial
conformance with the Concept Plan.

(C) Operate the Dewelopmert inconforrmance with the criteria and development
standards set forth in the ordinances of the Cily of Burleson and applicable
state and federal laws.

(DY  Complete the closing on the Praperty by December 31, 2022,

CiWindow s\TEMPBCL Technobpes\easyPOF T@B0L @BA488E7 24DBCL G64468E72 doc Fagges 4

Page 9 0f 20



5.1

5.02

5.03

5.04

5.05

(E) Commence consiruction of the Development no later than January 1, 2022,
complete construction of the Development no later than December 31,
2022, with an approximate Capital kwvestment of no less than ONE
MLLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/M00 DOLLARS
($1.200,000.00), with the Opening Date for the Resiawrant no later than
Janvary 1, 2023, subject to Article 12 of this Agreement,

(F)  After the Opening Date, Heim shall operate the Restaurant for the term of
this Agreement subject to (i) Force Majewre, (ii} casually and condemnation
and {lii) femporary closings for repalr, renovations and/or alterations not to
exceed ninety (90) days.

(G} Heim shall remain curent and paid on all properly laxes, subject to appeal
rights In accordance with law and subject to a right to cure any definquency.

(H) Heim shall routinely and regulardy use the rooflop porion of the
Development as part of the Restaurant.

4 After the Opening Date, Heim shall work in good faith with the City to
reasonably schedue, plan, coordinate, and hold coordinated events that will
occur simultaneously in the Plaza and the Heim rooflop.

ARTICLE &.
PROGRAM GRANT

Subject lo Heim comphing with his duties and obligations under this Agreemaent,
the City agrees that, subject 10 the terms and corditions contained herein, Haim
shall be enlitled to receive Grant Payments and benefits according to the schedule
set forth in this Article,

The maximum Grant Payments cumufalively avaiable lo Heim ovor the term of
this Agreemant shall not exceed Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars
{$350,000).

The City shall make Grant Payments to Heim in annual installments equal to one
hundred percent (100%) of Available Sales Taxes received by the City for the prior
calendar year of the restaurant's operation.

The Grants Payments shall cease upon the sarlier of:

(A} The date upon which the Grant Payment is paid for the final twelve (12)
month period ending ten years following lhe date Haim receives s
Certificate of Occupancy on the Property; or

{B) The date upon which the Grant Payment Cap has been reached.

For each calendar year in which a grant payment is requested, Heim agrses to
provide a release to the Cily that will allow the Texas Comptroller of Public

CWindow STEMPAOCL Technologies'syPDF TBOL@EMH4RE FTNERCLQB4468E12 docx Page 5

Page 10 of 20



Accounts {the “Comptroller”) to release infarmation fo the City that documenrts the
amount of Available Sales Taxes collected by the Comptroller for the City from the
Restawant (the "Sales Tax Disclosure”). The City and Heim shall rely an the Sales
Tax Disclosure as accurate and definitive for purposes of this Agreement. City shal
not be required lo pay Heim the Grant Payments under this Article until such time
that Helm provides the required release and the Comptrolier provides the Sales
Tax Disclosure.

5.06 Following racelpt of the Sales Tax Disclosure and the receipt of Available Sales
Taxes by City, City shall pay Heim lhe annual instalimert of Grant Payments due
hereunder, subject to the terms and provisions of this Agreement, within 60 days.
Both parties acknowledge that as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Sales
Tax Disclosure and disbursement of Available Sales Taxes for the prior calendar
year to City by Gompirolier is expected to occur no sooner than March 1 of each
calendar year.

ARTICLE 8.
INCENTIVES

6.01 Subjac! to Heim complying wilh its duties and abligations under this Agreement,
the City agrees to the following Incentives: The City shall reimburse to Heim an
amount not to excesd One Hundred Thousand Deollars ($100,000.00) for expenses
related o the open air rcoflop patiofbar overlooking the Plaza, upon Helm receiving
the Certificate of Occupancy for the establishment and providing proof of costs
reasonably satisfaclory to the City.

6.02 The BCSDC authorizes the expenditure of up 1o One Hundred Thousand Dollars
($100,000.00) for the Incenlives. The BCSDC aulhoriza the City Manager to
allocate such funds as permitted by law, and as necessary to meet the Cily
obligations set forth in this Agreement,

ARTICLE 7.
REGULATIONS REGARDING BUILDING PRODUCTS, MATERIALS, OR METHODS

The parties hereto find that the area described herein constitules an area of
archileciural importance and significance and the City Council of the City of Burleson,
Texas, hereby designates It as an area of archltectural importance and sigrificance for
purposes of Chapter 3000 of the Texas Government Cade (the “Code”). In consideration
for the mutual covenanis and condifions contalnad herein and pursuant to Section
3000.002(d) of the Code, Heim voluntarily consents to the application of alf City rules,
charter provisions, ordinances, orders, building codes, and other regulations exsting as
of the Effoctive Date hereof {the “Regulations®) that govern tha use or Installation of a
building product or malerial in the construction, renovation, maintenance, or other
alteration of a residential or commercial building on the Property regardless of whether a
different building product or material is approved for use by a national model code
published within the last three code cycles thal applies to the construclion, renovation,
maintenance, or other alleralion of the building. I addition, Heim voluntarily consenls to

CiWindowsITEMPBCL TechnologiestensyFOF NNGBCL@MAGTFTAGRC @R4BNF77 docx Page 6

Page 11 of 20



tha application of the Regulations that establish a standard for a building product,
material, or aesthetic method In construction, renovation, maintenance, orother alteration
of a residential or commercial building, regardless of whelher the standard is more
stringent than a standard for the product, material, or agsthetic method under a national
mode code published within the last lhree code cycles that appies to the conslruclion,
renovation, maintenance, or othar alteration of the bullding, The parties agree that' 1) the
City will not |ssue any permits for the Property In violation of this Article; 2) the covenants
contained within this Article conslilufe a material term of this Agraemant. 3) HEIM's
woluntary corsent to the application of the Regulations to the Property, as described in
this Article, constitutes a material inducemert for the City to authorize the Incentives
describad herein; 4) lhe covenanis contained herein shall run with the tand and shall bind
HEM and all successors and assigns; and 5) this Anrlicle shall sunive termination or
axpiration of this Agresment.

ARTICLE B.
AUTHORITY; COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

8.01 HEIM hereby represents and warants to the City that it has full lawful righl, power
and authority to executa and deliver and perform the terms and abligations of this
Agreement and that the execution and delivery of this Agreement has been duly
authorized by all necessary action by Heim and lhis Agreement constitutes the
legal, valid and binding obligation of Helm, and is enforceable In accordance with
its terms and provisions.

8.02 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Heim shall comply with all
federal, state, and local laws.

8.03 ODuing the term of this Agreement, Heim agrees not to knowingly employ any
undocumented workars at the Developmenl, and if comdcied of a viglation under
8 U.5.C. Sactlon 1324a(f), Heim shal repay the amourt ofthe Incentives received
by Heim as of the date of such violation within 120 business days afler the date
Heim is notified by the City of such violation, plus interesi al the rafe Burleson is
paying on the most recent Issuance of bonded indebledness prior to Heim's
violation of this Article.

ARTICLE 9.
DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

9.01 Default by Heim

{A) I the evant () Heim fails to fulfill its obligations under Article 4 of this
Agreement; (i) Heim has delinquent ad valoremn or sales taxes owed lo the
City provided that Heim retains the right to timely and propery protest
andfor contest any such taxes, or (jii) Heim materially breaches any of the
malerial terms and conditions of this Agreement, then Heim after the
expiralion of the notice and cure periods described herein, shall be in default

CWindow STEMPNCL TeshnologlesiaasyPOr TQUCLGSHEECTAGOCL @EHEEET? dos ey

Page 12 of 20



of this Agreemant. In the event of such a defaull, City shall give Heim
written notice of such breach and/or defautt, and if Heim has not cured such
breach or defaull within 90 days afier recelpt of such notice, the City may
terminate this Agraement by written notice to Heim, and the City shall have
no further obligation to Heim,

{B) In the event Heim falis to comply with Section 4,01 and closes or ceases
operation prior fo the end of the Term of this Agreement, Heim shall not be
entitled to any additional payments from City.

9.02 No waiver or any breach of ary tenn or condition of this Agreement shall be
construed to waive any subsequent breach of the same or any other term or
condition of this Agreement. Any waiver of any term or condition of this Agreement
musl be in writing and approved by the City Council of Burfeson.

9.03 If the Properly is converted 10 a use other than the Reslaurant within four (4) years
from lhe date of Heim receiving tha Certificate of Oceupancy for the Restauwrant,
Heim shall reimburse the City an amount equal lo the lotal amounl of lhe Incentive
paid pursuant Seclion 8.01 less $25,000.00 for every full year Heim remained on
the Property in accordance this Agreement.

ARTICLE 10.
RIGHT OF OFFSET

Helm agrees that, subject to the provision of Notice by City and 90-day pariod
following receipt of Nolice In which Heim may respond or act, Cily may offset the amount
of any compensation due to Helm for any cafendar year under this Agreement against
any amounl which is: (i) lawfully due to City from Heim, and (ii) not subjecl to challenge
by Heim in a court of competent jurisdiclion by Heim.

ARTICLE 1.
VENUE AND GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement is performable in Johnson Counly, Texas and venue of any action
arising out of this Agreement shall be exclusively in Johnson County, Texas. This
Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the Charler, ordinances,
and rasolulions of the Cily of Burteson, applicable federl and state laws, volation of
which shall constitute a default of this Agreement. To the extent permitted by law, the
laws of the State of Texas shalt apply without regard to applicable principles of conflicls
af law, and the partics submit fo the jurisdiction of the state and federal courts in Burdeson,
Johnson County, Texas.

ARTICLE 12.
FORCE MAJEURE

© TEMPBQL T, gies\aasOF NGEA @6HEBLTAGOOLEIMEEET2 docx Fage 8

Page 13 of 20



Performance of Helm's obligations under this Agreement shall be subject to
extension due lo delay by reason of events of force majeure, and Heim's obligations shall
be abated during any period of force majeure.  Force majeure shall include, without
limitation, damage or destruclion by fire or other casuatty, condemnation, strike, lockout,
civil disorder, war, issuance of any permit andfor legal authorization ({Including
enginearing approvals by any governmontal enlity), govemmental approvals and permits,
shortage or delay in shipment of materials or fuel occasioned by any event refarenced
herein, acts of God, uwsually adverse wealher or wet soll condilions or othar causes
beyond the parties’ reasonable conirol, inchuding but not limited fo, any court or judgment
resulling from any litigation affecting the Property or this Agreement.

ARTICLE 13,
GIFT TO PUBLIC SERVANT OR TO HEIM REPRESENTATIVE

13.01 No Benefit Each party heroto represants to the other that it has not offered
conferred, or agreed to confer and that it will not offer, confer or agrea to corder in
the future any benefit upon an employee or official of the other party. For purposes
of lhis section, “benefit” means anything reasonably regarded as economic
advantage, including benefit to any other person in whose walfare the beneficiary
is interested, bul does not include a contribullon or expenditure made and reported
In accordance with law.

13.02 Right of Reimbursement, Notwithstanding any other legal remedies, City may
obiain reimbursement for any expenditure made to Heim as a result of the
improper offer, agreement to confer, or cordeming of a banefit 10 a Clty employee
or official.

ARTICLE 14,
ASSIGNMENT

Hsim may not assign any part of this Agreement without consent or approval by
the City Couneil.

ARTICLE 15.
INDEMNIFICATION

15.01 HEIM EXPRESSLY AGREES TO FULLY AND COMPLETELY DEFEND,
INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD HARMLESS THE CITY, AND ITS OFFICERS, AND
EMPLOYEES, AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LAWSUITS, LIABILITIES,
JUDGMENTS, COSTS, AND EXPENSES FOR PERSONAL INJURY
{INCLUDING DEATH), PROPERTY DAMAGE OR OTHER HARM, DAMAGES
OR LIABILITY FOR WHICH RECOVERY OF DAMAGES IS SOUGHT,
SUFFERED BY ANY PERSON OR PERSONS, THAT MAY ARISE OUT OF OR
BE OCCASIONED BY ANY NEGLIGENT, GROSSLY NEGLIGENT,
WRONGFUL, OR STRICTLY LIABLE ACT OR OMISSION OF HEIM OR ITS
AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, OR CONTRACTORS, ARISING OUT IN THE

CYWIndowcTEMPWLL TochndlogiestessyTOF TBCLEGHBECT AGBCLQEGAEHET? A Fuge ¥

Page 14 of 20



PERFORMANCE OF THIS CONTRACT. Nothing in this paragraph may be
construed as waiving any govemmertal immunity available to the Cityunder state
law. This provision is solaly for the benefit of Helm and the City and is not intended
to create or grant any rights, contractual or otherwise, in or o any other person.

15.02 It is acknowledged and agreed by tha pariies that the terms heraof are not Intended
to and shall not be deemed o create a partnership or joint venlure among the
parlies. The Cily {including ils past, presenl and fulure officers, elected officials,
directors, employeas and agents of the Cliy) does not assume any responsibility
to any third party in connection with Heim's construction of the Developmant.

ARTICLE 16.
MISCELLANEOQUS MATTERS

16.01 Time is of Essence. Time is of the essence in this Agreement. The parties hereto
will make every reasonable effort to expedita lhe subject matlers hereof and
acknowledge that the successful performance of this Agreemant requires their
conlinued cooperation,

16,02 Agreement Subjact to Law. This Agreement is made subject in accordance with
the Burleson Home Rule Charter and ordinances of City, as amended, and all
appiicable Siale and federal laws.

16.03 hierpretation. Each of the parlies have been meprasented by counsel of their
choosing in the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement. In the event of any
dispute regarding the interpretation of this Agreement, this Agreement will be
interproted fairy and reasonably and neilher more strongly for nor against any
party based on draftsmanship.

16.04 Caunlarparts Deemed Origlnal, This Agreement may be executed in any number
of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and constitte one and
the same instrument.

16.05 Captions. The caplions to the various clauses of this Agreement are for
informational purposes only and shall not alter the substance of the tems and
conditions of this Agreement.

16.06 Complete Agreement. This Agreement embodies the complete agreement of the
parties hereto, superseding all orai or writtlen previcus and contemporary
agreements between the partivs and relating lo matlars in the Agreement, and
axcept as otherwise provided hereln cannot be modlfied without written agreement
of the parties to be attached and made a part of this Agreement.

16.07 No Waiver. Nathing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as the
granting of any permil or permission required by any City ordinance or regulation,
or the waiver of any raquiremont of any City ordinance or regulation.

G TEMMBCL TechnologiasieasyFOF NAE(L 6446567 2PRCLEGHEEET2 docx Pogs 10

Page 15 of 20



16.08 Nofice, Any nolice to be given or served hereunder or under any document or
instrument executed pursuant herelo shall be in writing and shall be (i) delivered
personally, with a recaipt requested therefore; or (i) serl by a nationally
recognized ovemight courier senvice; or (jii) delivered by United States certified
mail, ralum receipl requested, postage prepaid. All notices shall be addressed to
the raspective party at its address sel forth below, and shall be effective (a) upon
raceipt or refusal if delivered persaonally; (b} one business day aRer deposlting, with
such an ovemight courler sendce or {c) two busineas days after deposit in the
United States mails, if mailed. Any party hereto may change its addrass for receipt
of notices by senvice of a notice of such change In accordance with this subsection.

Heim: Burlason Heim, LLC

City: Cily Manager
City of Burtason, Texas
141 West Renfro
Bureson, Texas 76028

With a copy to: Belsy Elam
Taylor, Olson, Adkins, Sralla & Elam, LL.P,
6000 Westem Place
Suite 200
Fort Worth, Texas 76107

BCSDC: Bureson Community Senices Developmeani Corp.
Atin: Board Presidenl
141 West Renfro
Burleson, Texas 76028

With a copy to: Betsy Elam
Taylor, Olson, Adkins, Sralla & Elam, L.L.P
6000 Wostern Place
Suite 200
Fort Worth, Texas 76107

18.09 Amendment. This Agreement may only be amended by the mutual writtan
agreemeant of the parties,

16.10 Severability, In the event any section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph,
sentence, phrase, or word herein is held invalld, illegal, or unenforceable, the
balance of this Agreement shall stand, shall be enforceabls, and shall be read as
if the parties intended ai all times fo delele said invalid section, subsection,
paragraph, subparagraph, sentence, phrase, or word. In the event there shall be

Civhndine 9l TEMPBCL, TechriologieateasyFDF NEECLES4465 L7 2uGBCLEGH46GET2 . dorx Pogu 11

Page 16 of 20



substituled for such delelad provsion a provision as similar in lerms and in effecl
to such deleted provislon as may be val d, legal and enforcaable

[Signature pages to follow]

AN dow ATEMPSCL Tochnologicg\oasy FOF T@DCLES MBS ETXQBOL@E1488E72 docx Py *1

Page 17 of 20



EXECUTED on the respactive dates of acknowledgement, to be effective as of the
date first set forth above.

CITY OF BU

Bryan Lang Clty Ma

Data; I‘I

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF JOHNSON

This instrument was acknowledged before me on _| ‘ Iﬂ . 2021 by Bryan
Langlay, known personally by me to be the Chy Manager of the Clty of Burlgson, on behalf
of said City.

(Notary Seall 45&"— Ec
Notary Pubiic, State of Texas

\‘“‘ J,‘ JESSE ELIZONDD
£ Notary Public, Stale of Toxas,

PS Coann. Expires 09-19-2021
s n\“‘ Motary i 128549426

C\Wandow SSTAMPARC Ter hnningles\nasy FDF TYRAN @A4406FTAERC (B6448RF77 docx Pags 13

Page 18 of 20



BURLESON COMMUNITY SERVICES
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

o halluiady

Name:
THle: Board President

Dale: _\ I[l‘l I"Z.\

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF et Tarrent~

This instrumen! was acknowledgaed befors me on 1 { 14, 2072 by
J@Mﬁ;ﬂ%- known personally by me 10 be the Board President of the
B

urleson Community Sarvices Development Corporalion, on behalf of said entity.

otary Sea
Notary Seall ,-] )
Notary Public, State of Te, O

i JESSE ELIZONDO
d"{tﬁg

z Nolary Pudlic, Stete ol Texas|
;(e Comm. Expires 09-19-202%
Halary 1D 129548426

o TEMMBOL Technokigies\easy FOI TRDCL@E4468 ETAGBCLEG0ET2 doex Foggas 14

Page 19 of 20



HEM BURLESON, LLC,
a Texas limited llability company

Name: L‘t‘ I T T

Title: Aot gl Bager

Date. _Ijzf7y

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

This _instrument was acknowledged befere me on . 20g) by
T 3 , known personally by me 1o be the <d Agent

of Heim Burleson, LLC, on behalf of sad entity.

MELISSA MOSELEY
My Notury 1D 8 1443409

CWindowslIEMPBCL Technologiatieesy NF NEBCLESAEEET GBI @OARAFT? doxcx

Page 20 of 20

, 221 1 : ; !
Nolary Public, State of Texas

Pags 16



NOSIHNG s0

m LAEWQ NMOL TVNIDINO —
m §ry “0d BI0V "10A £1 %2078 "8 $I07 P L LA N
_ YIvAY SYSOY Niny3d NOSIING JO s
_ (73] NMOL TYNIDINO o
| by Tl w2018
= 59 INO2 =
oTEa v
— 906£-810Z “ON LSMI ~ =9
- r A NOSIIHNG SO ALID ]
R 22 anoz s : 20
= O £59 "0d 'vZIS "10A 2Ll 540 2oA » M
L Z STILLIHIS NOUVHS ¥ o L
o NMOL TYNIDIE0 ]
1 d3VULIHIS SINVE €1 N300 ‘B2 Sion <
Zw v
A -
2 AITIV .02 H _
m 135 {082} 135 .
m - 00'0SZ M, 15,6085 no-X. o H
— 00Ty 00+ 0062 2062 0528 05 6¢
i 0¥ 0%
| n m R m %5018
1 oo | : 8 | £ X0 z
3 ” : ~ : S
. S 4
g : : N . B 8
38 3|3 3. |3 A B _|& &2
= 8: ] 8: 8 8la |2 - k1 =
= ; g I8 8 =
90 3NOZ m X Lo : m
. ..ww 0 0n 3 is sver  |iS oosz| s sesz is sz9z| 3s esec [Zo|  4S sesv: is gysy |9
NOSIINNE 40 /| di HMN .} m_.v 4s 2 [4-74 4.1}
NMOL TYNIOO : : 5 :
¢l xoo.dm“ml— S101 : : .
LoTda 00'¢Y 10022 002 00°SZ ogZe 00°G 009y 0565
£60Z-£10Z ‘ON “1SNI . . _ : e e
NOS31¥N8 40 ALID 4%w-.x. ooomu,w.m_% RN _ 251521 12699 m.w
_ L3S 1M9-,X
ONINNIO38
2 & 40 1NOd|
]
2 |8
: * :
m (m-0-y ,08) _m

13341S NOSITII "M |

_ WIPES m..&.*
A /M ANAnd

|
|
|
g
|
nz:Ouﬂ

ino-

Ho



| | L)<

|}

INDITHVE WIFH

D A0 THIE WO MO S M i ©
3
SR Wy LT £y TV IV

TR B 5 AU B OOV TR P
& WRPIEM RL 400U DRI D
T DR X 20 TRSCE S 75 v

Qe W
DoPag ir TS W T T TR B r

e O O 5 98000 W 0 JOE WRSHTON 9

—G s QD
= : o
1= H S0,
I

H

3.

g TR O 4 A Py TS Y L]
uuu W) 30 MGTTIN O SRR

® &

©®®

Q)

ﬂ: L P S S S R T J
r———— “

® 6B 66

E

@

-
WG KTV T OO Y







